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tion, applicable to income of 1942 or corresponding fiscal year 
and collections made after the effective date of this subsection 
applicable to any prior year, shall be transferred to a separate 
fund in the state treasury known as the "Postwar Rehabilita­
tion Trust Fund" which shall be used exclusively for medical, 
educational and economic rehabilitation of returning Wisconsin 
veterans of World War II. The state department of taxation 
shall certify to the secretary of state on July 1, 1943, and every 
3 months thereafter, the net collections of said tax applicable 
to income of 1942 or corresponding fiscal year and net collections 
made after the effective date of this subsection applicable to 
any prior year and thereupon the secretary of state shall trans­
fer the amount so certified from the general fund to postwar 
rehabilitation trust fund. 

Approved April 20, 1943. 

No. 82, A.] [Published April 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 75. 

AN AOT to repeal 40.88 (2) of the statutes, relating to the 
apportionment of common school funds to county and state 
institutions which provide educational facilities. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assemblry, do en,act as follows: 

40.88 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 
Approved April 26, 1943. 

No. 159, A.] {Published April 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 76. 

AN AOT to amend A 58.36 (6) and A 58.37 (1) of the stat­
utes, relating to the powers and duties of the state depart­
ment of public welfare. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assemNy, do enact as folloW's: 

SECTION 1. A 58.36 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
A 58.36 (6) The functions, powers and duties vested in the 

industrial commission relative to the adjudication of claims 
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* * * involving counties or other munrioipaZities in disputes 
concerning the responsibility for relief under * ''; * section 
49.03 (8a). 

SECTION 2. A 58.37 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
A 58.37 (1) By 60 days after the effective date of this sec­

tion all of the pDwers, functions and duties exercised by the 
state department Df mental hygiene (as created by chapter 9, 
laws of s.pecial ses.sion 1937); the state department of cor­
rections (as created by chapter 9, laws of special session 1937) ; 
the state pension department in the industrial commission of 
the state of Wisconsin relating to the administration of old­
age assistance, aid. to dependent children, and blind pensions 
vested in the industrial commission and the state pension de­
partment under sections 49.50 and 49.51, or under any other 
prDvision of law; the public welfare department of the state 
of Wisconsin, the industrial commission or such agency as 
the governor has designated tD administer relief in Wisconsin 
under chapter 363, laws of 1933, chapter 15, laws of 1935, 
chapter 14, laws of special session 1937, or any act amendatory 
thereof or supplementary thereto, Dr under any other law, in 
so far as such laws relate to the administration of relief in Wis­
consin; the juvenile department Df the state board of control 
of Wisconsin relating to child protection aBd child welfare 
vested in the state bDard of control under chapter 48, or under 
any other provision of law; the state public school vested in the 
state board Df control of Wisconsin under sections 48.19' to 
48.23; the collection and deportation division of the state 
board Df control of Wisconsin vested in the state board of 
control under section 46.10, or under any other provision of 
law, relating to the collection and deportation counsel and the 
collection of money for maintenance of inmates of state and 
county institutions; all powers, functions and duties of the 
board of control relating to parole; the field agency for the 
care Df the adult blind and the Wisconsin workshop for the 
blind and all of the functions, powers and dllties relating 
thereto vested in the state board of control under section 47.05 
and 47.06 or any other provision of law; and all other func­
tions, powers and duties vested in the industrial commission un­
der * * * section 49.03 (Sa) relating to the adjudicatiDn 
of claims * * * involving counties orr other municipalities 
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m disputes concerning responsibility for relief are assigned 
and transferred to and vested in the state department of public 
welfare. Such transfer shall be at all such times prior to 60 
days after the effective date of this section, and in such manner 
as the state board of public welfare may determine. Concur­
rently with each such transfer of functions, there is appro­
priated to the department of public welfare for its use in the 
performance of the functions, powers and duties so transferred, 
the unexpended balance of the annual appropriation presently 
provided for each such function, power or duty, or if not pro­
vided with a separate appropriation, then that portion of the 
appropriation from which such function, power or duty is 
presently provided, the amount thereof to be determined by 
the emergency board. 

Approved April 26, 1943. 

No. 148, A.J [Published April 28, 1943. 

CHAPTER 77. 

AN ACT to create 151.02 (2) (d) and to amend 151.02 (9) 
and 151.05 (2) of the statutes, relating to registration as 
pharmacists and providing penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as folloW's: 

SECTION 1. 151.02 (2) (d) of the statutes is created to read: 
151.02 (2) (d) Any candidate who shall have been reg-

istered as an assistant pharmacist not later than 15 years prior 
to the date of his application for examination, and continu­
ously during the 4 years immediately prior thereto shall have 
been employed in a licensed drug store or drug stores on a 
full-time basis, or personally operated a drug store on a, full­
time basis, shall be eligible to take the examination for reg­
istered pharmacist. In computing such continuous 4-year 
period, service of the candidate in the armed forces of the 
United States shall not be deemed to have interrupted the re­
quired continuous drug store employment or operation. This 
paragraph shall not apply to assistant registered pharmacists 
licensed as such after J amuary 1, 1936. 




